Failure to pay the civil penalty as ordered 
under this subsection shall result in automatic suspension of the permit for a 
period of fourteen (14) days. 

B. For a second violation within a period of two (2) years, the retailer shall be 
assessed a civil penalty in the amount of one thousand five hundred dollars 
($1,500.00) or the retailer’s permit shall be suspended for a period of thirty 
(30) days.  The retailer may select its preference in the penalty to be applied 
under this Subsection. 

C. For a third violation within a period of three (3) years, the retailer shall be 
assessed a civil penalty in the amount of one thousand five hundred dollars 
($1,500.00) and the retailer’s permit shall be suspended for a period of thirty 
(30) days. 

D. For a fourth violation within a period of three (3) years, the retailer shall be 
assessed a civil penalty in the amount of one thousand five hundred dollars 
($1,500.00) and the retailer’s permit shall be suspended for a period of sixty 
(60) days. 

E. For a fifth violation with a period of four (4) years, the retailer’s permit shall be 
revoked.  

The Clerk shall give ten (10) days’ written notice to the retailer by mailing a copy of